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Karen Hay

From: Joanne Mickelson 
Sent: August-13-17 2:11 PM
To: Mayor and Council; Scott Hartman; Karen Hay; Bill Brown
Subject: Development Variances Hither Green

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Mayor and Council, Parks and Recreation, and Development Services Directors, 
  
I am writing this letter in response to the variance permit notice received the 8th of August. 2017. I do not support any of 
these variances as I strongly believe that we should not allow Aragon to have access to our public park to accommodate 
fire access. Allowing the variances is putting use of public land in jeopardy. We should not have to give up the use of the 
park as a family friendly park for their purposes and profit.  Many neighbours I have spoken to want to keep the park 
solely in the hands of the public, and are very shocked to learn of this situation.  It is not really a public park, if it is paved 
over and has to remain that way for clearances for their purposes permanently.  It is a private take over. I even question 
the legality of the whole situation. The whole proposal relies on using Hither Green as fire access, so how can designs be 
approved, and demolition permits be issued when this has not happened? This is a fundamental flaw in process as I don’t 
understand how the zoning could change for such a large density without adequate fire access. 
The use of Hither Green as a primary fire access road is critical for the existing proposal to proceed due to the current 
density and fire regulations. The public needed to know this and it was not transparent at all or brought to the forefront 
throughout the project.   
 
Aragon has promoted a new Hither Green Park on its website and through the Esquimalt Township’s website and 
recreation centre, but there was no mention of it being needed for adequate fire access. (See below link) The public most 
definitely need to be informed to make decisions regarding public land. 
 
Even with using Hither Green as a roadway, according to the fire chief, fire trucks will not be able to reach the rear east 
buildings at all, and for the south building, firefighters will not be able reach people stuck on balconies higher than four 
stories. The only way to rescue someone from a balcony would be to use a traditional ladder.  Given the fact that the 
building is a wooden structure and despite having an internal sprinkler system, I think this leads to a very dangerous 
situation for people living in those buildings and firefighters alike. Would people buying into those units know this? I 
wouldn't. 
 
In conclusion, I urge you to consider a better plan, take a step back; let’s get it done right. Aragon can design something 
more reasonable and responsible with their own fire access.  ..or perhaps a new developer. Hither Green is a family 
friendly public park with history, memories and many friends old and new. 
 
Respectfully 
Joanne Mickelson 
  
http://www.aragon.ca/in-development/hither-green-park/ 
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Karen Hay

From: Bill Brown
Sent: August-14-17 7:48 AM
To: Karen Hay
Subject: FW: English Inn Project/Development Variance Permit Notice

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

Hi Karen, 
 
Please add to the English Inn variance staff report. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Bill 
 

 
Bill Brown, MCIP 
Director of Development Services 
Tel: 1-250-414-7146 
 

From: Meagan Brame  
Sent: August-14-17 6:29 AM 
To: Mayor and Council; Bill Brown 
Subject: Fwd: English Inn Project/Development Variance Permit Notice 
 
Please add to correspondence on this subject 

Meagan Brame 
Esquimalt Councillor 
Community Connected, Community Committed 
 
Sent from my iPad 
 
 
Meagan Brame 
Councillor 
Tel: 1-250-414-7100 
 
Begin forwarded message: 

From: Dianna Banister > 
Date: August 13, 2017 at 10:33:26 PM PDT 
To: Tim Morrison <tim.morrison@esquimalt.ca>, <corporate.services@esquimalt.ca>, 
<engineering@esquimalt.ca>, <mayorandcouncil@esquimalt.ca> 
Subject: Re: English Inn Project/Development Variance Permit Notice 

We are one of the affected properties along the development site and in the letter it said to bring 
our issues forward. We have been expressing our concerns for months and now you're saying it's 
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not even an issue?   
 
Our property and the variance the developer is seeking in order to build a new structure behind 
our property is ridiculous.  Please see my email regarding our concerns and take a quick look at 
the surveyed map that we were all sent. You will see what I'm talking about.  
 
Please advise if the issue with our property will even be allowed to be discussed.  If it's not, we 
will be seeking legal counsel.  
 
Thanks 
Dianna 
 
Sent from my Di-Phone! 
 

On Aug 13, 2017, at 10:09 PM, Tim Morrison <tim.morrison@esquimalt.ca> wrote: 

 

Hi Dianna, it is my understanding that the outstanding issue coming before 
Council for a decision is regarding Hither Green Park and that will be the focus of 
the discussion. 

Tim 

 

Tim Morrison, Councillor 

Tel: 1-250-414-7100 | Council 

Township of Esquimalt | www.esquimalt.ca 

 

 

---- 

This message is intended only for the designated recipients and may contain 
information that is privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure under 
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, or acting on their behalf, 
please notify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail from your system. 
Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

 

 

On Aug 14, 2017, at 7:53 AM, Dianna Banister 
 wrote: 

 

Ok. Is the issue behind our house not important or up for 
discussion? 

Dianna 

 

Sent from my Di-Phone! 
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On Aug 13, 2017, at 8:50 PM, Tim Morrison 
<tim.morrison@esquimalt.ca> wrote: 

 

Hi Dianna and Scott, thank you for taking the time 
to share your thoughts with me on the important 
matter of Hither Green Park. Your input is greatly 
valued and will be included for Council 
consideration when this matter comes before 
Council for a decision. 

Please feel welcome to contact me any time on any 
issue. 

Tim 

 

Tim Morrison, Councillor 

Tel: 1-250-414-7100 | Council 

Township of Esquimalt | www.esquimalt.ca 

 

 

---- 

This message is intended only for the designated 
recipients and may contain information that is 
privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure 
under applicable law. If you are not the intended 
recipient, or acting on their behalf, please notify the 
sender immediately and delete this e-mail from 
your system. Please consider the environment 
before printing this email. 

 

 

On Aug 14, 2017, at 6:40 AM, 
Dianna Banister 

> 
wrote: 

 

Hi, 

 

We are the lucky people living on 
"plot" 3 on the B.C. Land Surveyor's 

Building location Certificate in 
regards to the English Inn Project. 

 

We have some concerns. 
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We have attached an earlier email 
addressed to Mayor and council 
below 

and in an attachment there is some 
emails between Bill Brown and 

myself. 

 

With the recently received letter 
from the township dated August 4th, 

you can be assured we are unhappy 
with the design plan. 

 

All our concerns listed in previous 
emails are still a concern but we 

really want to touch on the fact that 
the proposed building behind our 

property is way too close and is a 
fire hazard.  We went to the 

Development Services counter and 
viewed the designs. 

 

The building is being listed as a 
hotel.  The building is going to be 

2 1/2 stories taller than the building 
there previously.  It is also 

way within the set back limits in 
place by more than 3 meters.  There 

is an outdoor walkway leading into 
the different hotel rooms.  These 

walkways look directly into our 
backyard. 

 

With this towering building and 
walkway placement, we have lost 
our 

right to privacy.  Another major 
concern is if this is a hotel, where 

will designated smoking areas be for 
guests?  We know a lot of smoking 

hotel guests will disregard the rules 
and will go out onto the 
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walkway, have a quick smoke and 
flick the butt into or close to our 

carriage house at the back of our 
property.  Major fire hazard. 

 

As well, we are the only house on 
the design where this huge variance 

is requested.  When asked why, we 
were told because of the Garry Oak 

tree beside the English Inn.  This is 
weird because there was a 

building there before that wasn't 
sitting nearly on our property line 

and the tree was still there.  We ask 
that if this building must go 

up, that the building is made to fit 
within the constraints of the 

bylaws (4.5 meter setbacks).  This 
may mean that Aragon has to make 

that building smaller.  If that's not an 
option, then cut the tree 

down and move the building away 
from our property!  We know 
they've 

already cut down a few Garry Oaks 
already (we have pictures)...also, 

was that approved? 

 

Finally, with regards to Hither Green 
Park for fire access...this is 

absurd.  This park is paid for by 
esquimalt tax payers and we don't 

agree with giving away a publicly 
paid park to private developers so 

they can make millions. 

 

We would also like an opportunity 
to speak at the council meeting 
August 21st. 

 

Thank you for listening to and 
addressing our concerns, 
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Dianna & Scott Banister 

 

 

 

 

On 4/20/17, Dianna 
Banister 

wrote: 

Dear Mayor Barb and 
Members of the 
Township of 
Esquimalt Council: 

 

We understand, per 
the website, that Barb 
is on leave currently 
but 

are hoping someone 
can answer our 
concerns.  We have a 
few questions 

regarding the Old 
English Inn project. 

 

Approximately 2 
weeks ago I (Scott) 
went into the 
Municipal Hall to 

see the plans for the 
Old English Inn as 
the phone calls (and 
previous 

stops I’ve made at the 
Hall) have been 
brushed to the 
side.  We are 

looking for more 
definitive answers 
and assessing 
whether we need to 

obtain legal counsel. 
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We live at 1033 
Wychbury Avenue 
and are concerned at 
how close the new 

building designs 
shown on the plans 
are to our property. 

 

Our house is the only 
one that is affected by 
the extreme closeness 
of 

this new design.  Per 
information obtained 
previously from 
Karen Hay, 

there are setback 
requirements from 
the Lot Line: 

 

•    Building elements 
up to 11 meters in 
height require 3.5 
meter 

setback from the lot 
line 

•    Building elements 
over 11 meters in 
height require 7.5 
meter setback 

from the lot line 

 

We were also told 
that if buildings are 
over 21 meters in 
height, or 

if portions are within 
the setbacks (and not 
exempted by Section 
16 of 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, 
No. 2050) then we 
would be welcome to 
provide 
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comments to Council 
on any variances that 
may be requested. 

 

Per my discussion 
with Karen Hay, the 
contractor has plans 
to go ahead 

that are inside the 
allowable setbacks 
laid out.  I was told 
that 

Council will vote on 
whether to allow the 
variances or not.  We 
would 

like to ask how it is 
possible that a 
variance can be 
passed by the 

Council without our 
acceptance; the new 
building design is 
encroaching 

on the allowable 
setbacks laid out. We 
want to know how 
this is 

acceptable that the 
builder can build a 
four story building in 
place 

of what was 
originally a one story 
building that rose to a 
two story 

building shadowing 
halfway through my 
backyard. We have 
photos to 

better explain our 
concerns, if 
needed.  And all 
while building way to 

close to our property 
line. 
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If the contractor 
wanted to build 
where the old 
building was, they 

should have left the 
foundation 
intact.  Once you 
remove a building or 

it is destroyed (say by 
fire, i.e. The Tudor 
House), the new 
designs 

would fall under the 
current bylaw rules 
and setback 
requirements. 

These setbacks are 
there for many 
reasons and one of 
the major ones is 

safety. If there was 
ever a fire in that 
building there would 
be 

little to no access for 
the fire 
department.  Damage 
or injury, 

possibly causing 
death is a very real 
possibility. 

 

Also, would you 
please direct us to the 
section above 
regarding 

Section 16 of Zoning 
Bylaw 1992, No. 
2050.  We have not 
been able to 

locate this exemption 
and its definition on 
the website. 
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Furthermore, we 
would like it noted 
that we did not like 
the way we 

were treated in an 
attempt to retrieve 
information on this 
project. 

We feel our telephone 
calls have been 
dodged and the 
answers we 

received were lacking 
body.  The project 
manager for Aragon 
has been 

more upfront and 
helpful in answering 
our questions to date. 

 

We thank you for 
your time and look 
forward to your 
timely response. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Scott and Dianna 
Banister 

 

Cc: Karen Hay 

 

<English Inn Project - emails with 
Bill Brown etc.docx> 
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Karen Hay

From: Bill Brown
Sent: August-15-17 5:58 PM
To: Karen Hay
Subject: FW: 429 Lampson Street ( English Inn )

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

 
 

 
Bill Brown, MCIP 
Director of Development Services 
Tel: 1-250-414-7146 
 

From: Meagan Brame  
Sent: August-15-17 5:35 PM 
To: Bill Brown 
Subject: Fwd: 429 Lampson Street ( English Inn ) 
 
                                                                                                            R Newstead 

                                                                                                            1111 Wychbury Ave. 
                                                                                                            Esquimalt 
                                                                                                            August 15, 2017 

 2 
 

   To Mayor and Council 
 

             Re:  Aragon's  Bylaw Change Request for the English Inn 
 

           Having seen Aragon's requests  and being a member of the local community living very near 
to the English Inn I would like to share the following thoughts  with you. 
 

            We know that the existing bylaws now in place were put in place for the well being and 
protection of those living within our community , and here we have a request for no less than 14 to be 
changed , all which lead to the degradation of the quality of life both in the immediate and distant 
future particularly for those living in and near the English Inn itself .   
 

            We are well aware of the negative consequences should the request of Aragon be granted: 
regarding Hither Green Park, building height, building footprint issues, increased traffic, fire and 
safety issues both for the public and school population, parking issues, as well those related to the 
infrastructure now in place. 
 

            Without elaborating any further on these areas, which we trust have already been made clear 
by others,we are asking for the sake of those in both the immediate and surrounding area, that you 
say NO to Aragon's request to have any of the existing bylaws changed so that they can make their 
millions.  The people of this community are far more important than the dollars they would like to 
make because they live here.   
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            Going forward, we are not opposed to development taking place but see need for further 
thought.  Hopefully Aragon can come up with a plan B.  Our neighbor at 430 Lampson St.,Ian Holder 
echoes these thoughts as well.   
 

            Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.  Could you please confirm you have 
received this letter. 
 
 

Regards,   
                 Bob Newstead 

                 Ian Holder 
 
 
 

 
 
Meagan Brame 
Councillor 
Tel: 1-250-414-7100 
 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Meagan Brame 
Sent: August-15-17 5:16 PM 
To: Bob and Pat Newstead 
Subject: Re: 429 Lampson Street ( English Inn ) 
 
Thank you for your email and it has been forwarded to staff to be added to the agenda with this item 
 
Meagan Brame 
Esquimalt Councillor 
Community Connected, Community Committed 
 
Sent from my iPad 
 
 
Meagan Brame, Councillor 
Tel: 1-250-414-7100 
 
 

On Aug 15, 2017, at 1:12 PM, Bob and Pat Newstead > wrote: 

 

 

 

 

--- 

This email has been checked for viruses by Avast antivirus software. 

 

<429 lampson letter.rtf> 



Corporation of the Township of Esquimalt 
1229 Esquimalt Road 
Victoria BC V9A 3P1 
 

August 15, 2017 

Re; Development Variance Permit Notice: 429 Lampson Street “English Inn” 

Dear Mayor & Council, 

We have a number of concerns regarding this proposal and ask that our municipal staff consider these 
concerns before moving forward with the approval of the application to Aragon Properties; 

1. SITE A “the Manor house” – Parking Bylaw 1992, No.2011;  as residence living across the street 
from the English Inn we began experiencing parking issues when Aragon Properties purchased 
the English Inn and it became an “Event Centre.  The English Inn doesn’t have enough parking 
now for the large events taking place and the result IS vehicles/patrons of the English Inn 
blocking residential driveways, exceeding the 2 hour maximum on Lampson Street, and illegal 
parking crowding intersections.   We understand 296 parking spaces are proposed; 14 for the 
Townhouses; 206 for the Condo’s and 76 for the English Inn upgrade of Pub, Spa, Gym and 
Conference Centre which would need to include staff parking.  We calculate this to 1.14 parking 
spaces per condo unit;  we can assume then that only 26 condo owners will have 2 vehicles and 
what consideration will there be for visitor parking?  The variance request for narrower parking 
spots than the required bylaw permits will result in vehicles larger than a mid-size import to 
park on the already crowded streets.  Furthermore the height of the underground parking will 
also play a role in what size of vehicle will fit.  The fact that the proposed new building 
foundations and parking garage necessitates more lot coverage (15% More) than is currently 
permitted on Site B.; suggests that the development size needs to be revised to meet the 
property size and bylaws as it exists.  

2. Hither Green Park and Fire Access; the original fire access to the English Inn property under the 
ownership of the Lane family was located at what is now the home of 1015 Wychbury Avenue.  
It’s difficult to understand how that Fire access was permitted to be developed while the 
buildings in the North East corner of the property where in existence.  Was this a mistake? And 
has that mistake now resulted in the residents of this neighborhood being manipulated into 
giving up a park for yet another developers dream?  The developer appears to be offering the 
“Play Fort” on Lampson Street as a concession.  The proposed Play Fort is a fraction of the size of 
Hither Green Park, it is NOT public space and will be owned and controlled by a Strata (that 
doesn’t exist yet).  The strata could at any time decide to make changes to the use of that space.   
We strongly feel this is NOT an acceptable concession for the park land the developer is 
requiring for Fire access.  It is NOT acceptable that the tax payers of this community should be 
giving up land to a developer.  We are opposed to this in its entirety.  

 



In conclusion we are not opposed to this development but we are opposed to the number of variances 
requested and the use of Hither Green Park.  Please ask Aragon to go back to the drawing board and 
come up with a plan where they can use the property they own for fire access or perhaps they need to 
offer to purchase another property to acquire the fire access. 

Kind Regards 

Sheila & Terry Fiorin  
424 Lampson Street 
Victoria BC V9A 5Z2 
 
Bernice Fiorin  
449 Lampson Street 
Victoria BC V9A 5Z4 
 
Cc engineering@esquimalt.ca 
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